

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

IMPAX LABORATORIES, INCORPORATED, a corporation,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

Petition for Review on an Order of the Federal Trade Commission
(Federal Trade Commission Docket No. 9373)

**BRIEF OF AARP AND AARP FOUNDATION AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Michael Kades
Washington Center for Equitable
Growth
1025 Connecticut Avenue, NW,
Suite 709
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 293-5760
mkades@equitablegrowth.org

Maame Gyamfi
Attorney of Record
William Alvarado Rivera
Kelly Bagby
AARP Foundation
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-6291
mgyamfi@aarp.org
kbagby@aarp.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Delaying Generic Drugs From Entering The Market Harms Consumers By Preventing Competition	6
II. Weakening Existing Antitrust Rules Would Allow The Return Of Anticompetitive Reverse Payment Settlements That Increase Prescription Drug Costs For Consumers And The U.S. Health Care System	11
A. The Proliferation Of Anticompetitive Reverse Payment Settlements Before The 2013 <i>FTC v. Actavis</i> Decision Reveals The Dangers Of Weakening Antitrust Rules.....	12
B. Impax Laboratories’ Proposed Analysis Would Weaken Antitrust Rules And Immunize Anticompetitive Patent Settlements	15
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICES	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ark. Carpenters Health & Welfare Fund v. Bayer AG</i> , 544 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 136 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>In Re Impax Labs., Opinion of the Fed. Trade Comm'n</i> , Docket No. 9373 (FTC March 28, 2019)	10, 11
<i>Joblove v. Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 429 F.3d 370 (2d Cir. 2005)	12
<i>King Drug Co. of Florence, Inc. v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 791 F.3d 388 (3d Cir. 2015).....	1
<i>Schering Plough Corp. v. FTC</i> , 402 F.3d 1056 (11th Cir. 2005)	12, 13

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	1
-------------------------------	---

Statutes

Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act, 21 U.S.C. § 355.....	9
---	---

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 98-857, pt. 1 (1984), <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2647	9
--	---

Innovation and Patent Law Reform: Hearings on H.R. 3285, H.R. 3286, and H.R. 3605 Before the Subcomm. on Courts, Civil Liberties, and the Admin. of Justice of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 98th Cong. 2d Sess., Part 1 (1984).9

Other Authorities

Association for Accessible Medicines, *The Case for Competition: 2019 Generic Drug & Biosimilars Access & Savings in the U.S. Report* (2019), <https://accessiblemeds.org/sites/default/files/2019-09/AAM-2019-Generic-Biosimilars-Access-and-Savings-US-Report-WEB.pdf>4, 8

Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Pay-for-Delay: How Drug Company Pay-Offs Cost Consumers Billions* (Jan. 2010), <https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/pay-delay-how-drug-company-pay-offs-cost-consumers-billions-federal-trade-commission-staff-study/100112payfordelayrpt.pdf> 5, 10, 14

Fed. Trade Comm’n, Bureau of Competition, *Overview of Agreements Filed in FY 2016* (2016), https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/reports/agreements-filled-federal-trade-commission-under-medicare-prescription-drug-improvement/mma_report_fy2016.pdf..... 13, 14, 15

C. Scott Hemphill, *Paying for Delay: Pharmaceutical Patent Settlement as a Regulatory Design Problem*, 81 NYU L. Rev. 1553 (2006).13

Michael Kades, *Competitive Edge: Underestimating the Cost of Underenforcing U.S. Antitrust Laws*, Washington Ctr. for Equitable Growth (Dec. 13, 2019), <https://equitablegrowth.org/competitive-edge-underestimating-the-cost-of-underenforcing-u-s-antitrust-laws/> 14

Ashley Kirzinger, et al., *Data Note: Prescription Drugs and Older Adults*, Kaiser Fam. Foundation (Aug. 9, 2019), <https://www.kff.org/health-reform/issue-brief/data-note-prescription-drugs-and-older-adults/> 2, 4, 8

PhRMA, *What is Hatch-Waxman?* (June 2018), https://www.phrma.org/-/media/Project/PhRMA/PhRMA-Org/PhRMA-Org/PDF/Fact-Sheet_What-is-Hatch-Waxman_June-2018.pdf.....10

Stephen W. Schondelmeyer and Leigh Purvis, *Rx Price Watch Report, Trends in Retail Prices of Prescription Drugs Widely Used by Older Americans: 2017 Year-End Update*, AARP Pub. Pol’y Inst. (Sept. 2019), <https://www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/ppi/2019/09/trends-in-retail-prices-of-prescription-drugs-widely-used-by-older-americans.doi.10.26419-2Fppi.00073.003.pdf>7, 8

Stephen W. Schondelmeyer and Leigh Purvis, *Rx Price Watch, Rx Price Watch Report: Price Growth for Brand Name and Specialty Drugs More Than Offset Price Decreases for Generic Drugs*, AARP Pub. Pol’y Inst. (Sept. 2019), <https://www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/ppi/2019/09/price-growth-for-brand-name-and-specialty-drugs-more-than-offset-price-decreases-for-generic-drugs.doi.10.26419-2Fppi.00073.004.pdf>7

Stephen W. Schondelmeyer and Leigh Purvis, *Rx Price Watch, Brand Name Drug Prices Increase More than Twice as Fast as Inflation in 2018*, AARP Pub. Pol’y Inst. (Nov. 2019), <https://www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/ppi/2019/11/brand-name-drug-prices-increase-more-than-twice-as-fast-as-inflation.doi.10.26419-2Fppi.00073.005.pdf>. 2, 6, 8

Carl Shapiro, *Antitrust Limits to Patent Settlements*, 34 *Rand. J. Econ.* 391 (2003).....13

Natasha Singer, *Deals to Restrain Generic Drugs Face a Ban*, N.Y. Times, Jan. 10, 2010, <https://www.nytimes.com/2010/01/13/business/13generic.html>3
